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UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA

Charles R. Jonas Federal Building and Courthouse
401 W. Trade Street, Suite 2500
Charlotte, NC 28202
Customer Service: 704-350-7500

o O e o e

8-27-2024

o O e o A

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA
CHARLOTTE DIVISION

Laura Turner Beyer, Judge Presiding

TUESDAY, AUGUST 27, 2024

9:30 a.m.

13 Elizabeth Cole 16-30960 3rd continued hearing on debtor’s motion
for contempt for violation of discharge
injunction (350, 341); response [NC
Department of Revenue] (346); debtor’s
reply (348)

Hearing on debtor’s motion for contempt
for automatic stay violation (365, 351)
PRO SE
FRITZ

HOLMAN, TR.
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8-28-2024

o O e o e

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA
CHARLOTTE DIVISION

Laura Turner Beyer, Judge Presiding

WEDNESDAY, AUGUST 28, 2024

9:30 a.m.

11 Tantum Companies, LLC  23-30407

17th continued hearing on debtor’s motion
for interim order (I) authorizing the
debtors to obtain postpetition financing,
(IT) to use cash collateral, and (III)
scheduling a final hearing under
Bankruptcy Rule 4001(b), and (IV)
granting related relief (217, 207, 187, 88, 30,
14)

11th continued status hearing on order
granting debtor’s motion to extend the
exclusivity period (198, 155)

11tk continued status hearing on order
granting debtor’s motion seeking interim
order (I) authorizing the debtor to obtain
new postpetition financing, (II) scheduling
a final hearing, and (III) granting related
relief (201, 170)

10th continued hearing on debtor’s Chapter
11 disclosure statement (215, 214);
objection [Official Committee of
Unsecured Creditors] (250)

4th continued hearing on motion to convert
to Chapter 7 or dismiss case [Bankruptcy
Administrator] (284); debtor’s response
(293)

2nd continued hearing on debtor’s motion
for entry of an order (I) conditionally
approving the disclosure statement, as
amended, and (II) consolidating the



hearings on final approval of the
disclosure statement and confirmation of
the amended plan (317)

COX/WINER
ABEL
HOUSTON
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8-29-2024

o O e o e

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA
CHARLOTTE DIVISION

Laura Turner Beyer, Judge Presiding

THURSDAY, AUGUST 29, 2024

9:30 a.m.

13 Ricardo W. Guinn 24-30668 Hearing on debtor’s motion to impose
automatic stay (11, 9)
Hearing on court order to appear and show
cause (14, 1)

WHITE

HOLMAN, TR.
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3)

o O e o e e

8-30-2024

o O e o e

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA
STATESVILLE DIVISION

Laura Turner Beyer, Judge Presiding

ERIDAY, AUGUST 30, 2024

9:30 a.m.

13 Gary M. Archer 19-50264
Hope B. Archer

HAMBY
NAVE

13 James E. Feldmeyer 20-50013
Jill A. Feldmeyer

B. HAYES

13 Karen C. Tuttle 24-50053

LAYTON
LEACH

Steven G. Tate, Trustee

Hearing on Trustee’s motion to deem
mortgage current or paid in full (42);
response [Metropolitan Life Insurance
Company] (8/16/24 doc)

2nd continued hearing on Trustee’s motion
to dismiss (171)

Hearing on debtors’ motion for hardship
discharge (175); Trustee’s response (176)

2nd continued hearing on Trustee’s
objection to claim (21); response [Hyundai
Capital America] (23)



4

5)

6)

7)

8)

9)

13 Ricardo H. Moreno

LEZMAN
TORRES

13 David W. Sells
Vickie R. Sells

DUNCAN

13 Susanne C. Bartlett
Audie L. Bartlett

DUNCAN

13 James L. Minton
Margaret M. Minton

13 Andrew P. Kiefer
Patricia A. Kiefer

PLANER

23-50270

24-50035

24-50204

20-50333

23-50082

24-50183

Hearing on motion for relief from stay and
co-debtor stay [ServiceMac, LLC] (22);
debtor’s response (27)

Hearing on debtors’ motion to waive
appearance at 341 meeting (30)

Hearing on Trustee’s objection to
confirmation of plan and motion to
dismiss (17, 14, 2)

Hearing on debtor’s motion to approve
settlement (24); Trustee’s response (25)

Hearing on debtors” motion to approve
settlement (18, 17)

Hearing on Trustee’s motion to dismiss
(13)

Hearing on Trustee’s objection to
confirmation of plan and motion to
dismiss (18, 14,12,10, 7, 2)



100 13 Nicholas R. Gearhart 24-50251 Hearing on debtor’s motion to approve
settlement (6); Trustee’s response (10)

PLANER
11) 13 Robert L. Fisher, III 22-50245 Hearing on debtor’s motion to amend
schedules and authorize expenditure of
funds (40)
SUMMERLIN
12) 13 Timothy B. Fleming 23-50243 Hearing on Trustee’s motion to dismiss
17)
SUMMERLIN

13) 13 Joseph M. Abernethy, Jr.  24-50188 Hearing on Trustee’s objection to
confirmation of plan and motion to
dismiss (22, 20, 12)

SUMMERLIN
14) 13 William T. Burton 22-50003 Hearing on Trustee’s motion to dismiss
(37)
MALLORY
15) 13 Marvin D. Perry 24-50071 3rd continued hearing on objection
Victoria Sims-Perry to confirmation of plan [WBL SPO II, LLC]
(19,13)
2nd continued hearing on objection to
confirmation of plan [USA/IRS] (26, 20, 13)
Hearing on Trustee’s objection to
confirmation of plan and motion to
dismiss (30, 28, 20, 13)
MALLORY
PETTIT

WARREN



16)

17)

18)

19)

20)

21)

13 Edward J. Nawrocki, Jr.
Jennifer M. Nawrocki

MALLORY
BECK

13 James S. Harris

MALLORY

13 George Q. Bryan

MALLORY

13 Rita P. Lambert
Michael Lambert

FLIPPIN

13 Gretta L. Brown

FLIPPIN

13 Aaron C. Combs
Julie A. Combs

FLIPPIN

24-50126

24-50130

24-50257

21-50194

21-50292

23-50281

Hearing on motion to dismiss case
[USA/IRS] (13)

Continued hearing on Trustee’s motion to
dismiss (24)

Hearing on Trustee’s objection to
confirmation of plan and motion to
dismiss (8, 3)

Continued hearing on Trustee’s motion
to dismiss (62)

4th continued hearing on Trustee’s motion
to dismiss (71)

3rd continued hearing on debtors” motion
to modify plan (22, 16); Trustee’s response
(26,19)

Hearing on debtors’ motion to allow the
use of retirement funds (27); Trustee’s
response (29)



22)

23)

24)

25)

26)

27)

13 William H. Woodlief

Alice K. Woodlief

FLIPPIN

13 Kenny R. Johnson

FLIPPIN

13 Matthew D. Garris
Pamela N. Garris

FLIPPIN
BECK

13 Roy L. Myers

FLIPPIN

13 Woodrow W. Parks III

GOURLEY

13 Rayad Khan

GOURLEY

23-50284

24-50068

24-50109

24-50192

18-50594

22-50059

2nd continued hearing on Trustee’s
objection to confirmation of plan and
motion to dismiss (21, 19, 2)

Hearing on debtor’s motion to modify
plan (11); Trustee’s response (13)

Hearing on motion to dismiss case
[USA/IRS] (12)

Hearing on Trustee’s objection to
confirmation of plan and motion to
dismiss (10, 2)

Hearing on Trustee’s motion to dismiss
(60)

5th continued hearing on Trustee’s motion
to dismiss or modify plan (74, 71, 61, 58)



28)

29)

30)

31)

32)

13 Kellie L. Zimmerman 22-50213
GOURLEY
13 Clint R. Wiest 22-50229
GOURLEY
13 Evelyn E. Fenlon 23-50067
GOURLEY
13 Andreneisha R. Holmes 23-50298
GOURLEY
13 Joseph J. Gusmano 23-50346

Christine A. Gusmano

GOURLEY

2nd continued hearing on debtor’s motion
for partial moratorium (41); Trustee’s
response (42)

Hearing on debtor’s motion to modify
plan (45); Trustee’s response (48)

7th continued hearing on Trustee’s motion
to dismiss (53, 50, 30)

Hearing on debtor’s motion to modify
plan (55); Trustee’s response (56)

5th continued hearing on Trustee’s notice
of plan modification (25); debtor’s
response (27)

Hearing on Trustee’s motion to dismiss
(20)

Continued status hearing on consent order
granting debtors” motion to approve
settlement (18, 12)

Hearing on debtors’ motion to modify
plan (20)



33)

34)

35)

36)

37)

13 Dustin W. Freeman 23-50347
Laura M. Freeman

GOURLEY
SAINTSING

13 Tiffany S. Jimenez 23-50348
Juan P. Jimenez

GOURLEY

13 Shannon N. Brown 24-50012

GOURLEY

13 Mark A. Hadley 24-50015

GOURLEY

13 Donice Wheeler-Blanton 24-50248

GOURLEY

Hearing on debtors’ objection to claim
(53); response [Ferguson Enterprises, LLC]
(58)

Hearing on Trustee’s motion to dismiss
(30)

Hearing on Trustee’s motion to dismiss
(14)

4th continued hearing on debtor’s motion
for aid in administration of case and
response to proof of claim (15)

Continued hearing on debtor’s motion to
extend automatic stay (7); Trustee’s
response (10)

Hearing on court order to appear and show
cause for dismissal of case (14, 12)



38)

39)

40)

41)

11:00 a.m.

7 Rhoney School Trust 24-50107

PRO SE
TAYLOR, TR.

7 Christopher M. Kruger 23-50312

GALLETTA
TAYLOR, TR.

7 John T. Mercer 23-50306

GOURLEY
HEDRICK
SUMMERLIN, TR.

11 Grayson Real Estate, LLC  23-50125

WRIGHT
TAYLOR

4th continued hearing on court order to
appear and show cause for dismissal of
case (16, 1)

Continued hearing on debtor’s motion to
convert case to Chapter 13 (26); Trustee’s
response (27)

Hearing on motion for relief from stay
[ServiceMac, LLC] (43); debtor’s response
(45)

Continued hearing on objection to order
granting debtor’s motion to approve final
distributions [WBJM, LLC] (177, 173)
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NO COURT

O S 3 3 e e e o e e S 3

Laura Turner Beyer, Judge Presiding
There Are No Hearings Scheduled For

August 26, 2024

SCHEDULE CHANGES CAN OCCUR DAILY.
PLEASE REFER TO ANY FILED NOTICES,
OR ADVISE THE COURT IF THERE IS A NEED
FOR A SPECIAL HEARING DATE.



