UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT WESTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA

Charles R. Jonas Federal Building and Courthouse 401 W. Trade Street, Suite 2500 Charlotte, NC 28202

Customer Service: 704-350-7500

8-27-2024 ******

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT WESTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA CHARLOTTE DIVISION

Laura Turner Beyer, Judge Presiding

TUESDAY, AUGUST 27, 2024

9:30 a.m.

1) 13 Elizabeth Cole

16-30960

3rd continued hearing on debtor's motion for contempt for violation of discharge injunction (350, <u>341</u>); response [NC Department of Revenue] (346); debtor's reply (348)

Hearing on debtor's motion for contempt for automatic stay violation (365, 351)

PRO SE FRITZ HOLMAN, TR.

******* 8-28-2024 *****

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT WESTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA CHARLOTTE DIVISION

Laura Turner Beyer, Judge Presiding

<u>WEDNESDAY, AUGUST 28, 2024</u>

9:30 a.m.

1) 11 Tantum Companies, LLC 23-30407

17th continued hearing on debtor's motion for interim order (I) authorizing the debtors to obtain postpetition financing, (II) to use cash collateral, and (III) scheduling a final hearing under Bankruptcy Rule 4001(b), and (IV) granting related relief (217, 207, 187, 88, 30, 14)

11th continued status hearing on order granting debtor's motion to extend the exclusivity period (198, 155)

11th continued status hearing on order granting debtor's motion seeking interim order (I) authorizing the debtor to obtain new postpetition financing, (II) scheduling a final hearing, and (III) granting related relief (201, 170)

10th continued hearing on debtor's Chapter 11 disclosure statement (215, 214); objection [Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors] (250)

4th continued hearing on motion to convert to Chapter 7 or dismiss case [Bankruptcy Administrator] (284); debtor's response (293)

2nd continued hearing on debtor's motion for entry of an order (I) conditionally approving the disclosure statement, as amended, and (II) consolidating the

hearings on final approval of the disclosure statement and confirmation of the amended plan (317)

COX/WINER ABEL HOUSTON

******* 8-29-2024 *****

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT WESTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA CHARLOTTE DIVISION

Laura Turner Beyer, Judge Presiding

THURSDAY, AUGUST 29, 2024

<u>9:30 a.m.</u>

1) 13 Ricardo W. Guinn 24-30668 Hearing on debtor's motion to impose

automatic stay (11, 9)

Hearing on court order to appear and show

cause (14, 1)

WHITE HOLMAN, TR.

******** 8-30-2024 *****

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT WESTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA STATESVILLE DIVISION

Laura Turner Beyer, Judge Presiding

FRIDAY, AUGUST 30, 2024

Steven G. Tate, Trustee

	<u>9:30</u>	<u>a.m.</u>		
1)	13	Gary M. Archer Hope B. Archer	19-50264	Hearing on Trustee's motion to deem mortgage current or paid in full (42); response [Metropolitan Life Insurance Company] (8/16/24 doc)
	HAM NAV			
2)	13	James E. Feldmeyer Jill A. Feldmeyer	20-50013	2 nd continued hearing on Trustee's motion to dismiss (171)
				Hearing on debtors' motion for hardship discharge (175); Trustee's response (176)
	В. НА	AYES		
3)	13	Karen C. Tuttle	24-50053	2 nd continued hearing on Trustee's objection to claim (21); response [Hyundai Capital America] (23)
	LAYT LEAC			

4)	13	Ricardo H. Moreno	23-50270	Hearing on motion for relief from stay and co-debtor stay [ServiceMac, LLC] (22); debtor's response (27)
	LEZM TORI	RES		
5)	13	David W. Sells Vickie R. Sells	24-50035	Hearing on debtors' motion to waive appearance at 341 meeting (30)
	DUN	CAN		
6)	13	Susanne C. Bartlett Audie L. Bartlett	24-50204	Hearing on Trustee's objection to confirmation of plan and motion to dismiss (17, 14, 2)
	DUN	CAN		
7)	13	James B. Hill	20-50333	Hearing on debtor's motion to approve settlement (24); Trustee's response (25)
	LUCK	ζ		
				
8)	13	James L. Minton Margaret M. Minton	23-50082	Hearing on debtors' motion to approve settlement $(\underline{18}, \underline{17})$
	LUCK	C		
9)	13	Andrew P. Kiefer Patricia A. Kiefer	24-50183	Hearing on Trustee's motion to dismiss (13)
				Hearing on Trustee's objection to confirmation of plan and motion to dismiss (18, 14, 12, 10, 7, 2)
	PLAN	IER		

10)	13	Nicholas R. Gearhart	24-50251	Hearing on debtor's motion to approve settlement (6); Trustee's response (10)
	PLAN	NER		
11)	13	Robert L. Fisher, III	22-50245	Hearing on debtor's motion to amend schedules and authorize expenditure of funds (40)
	SUM	MERLIN 		· ,
12)	13	Timothy B. Fleming	23-50243	Hearing on Trustee's motion to dismiss (17)
	SUM	MERLIN		
13)	13	Joseph M. Abernethy, Jr.	24-50188	Hearing on Trustee's objection to confirmation of plan and motion to dismiss (22, 20, 12)
	SUM	MERLIN		
14)	13	William T. Burton	22-50003	Hearing on Trustee's motion to dismiss (37)
		LORY		
15)	13	Marvin D. Perry Victoria Sims-Perry	24-50071	3 rd continued hearing on objection to confirmation of plan [WBL SPO II, LLC] (19, 13)
				2 nd continued hearing on objection to confirmation of plan [USA/IRS] (<u>26</u> , 20, 13)
				Hearing on Trustee's objection to confirmation of plan and motion to dismiss (30, 28, 20, 13)
	MALI PETT WAR			

16)	13	Edward J. Nawrocki, Jr. Jennifer M. Nawrocki	24-50126	Hearing on motion to dismiss case [USA/IRS] (13)
	MAL BECH	LORY K		
17)	13	James S. Harris	24-50130	Continued hearing on Trustee's motion to dismiss (24)
	MAL	LORY		
18)	13	George Q. Bryan	24-50257	Hearing on Trustee's objection to confirmation of plan and motion to dismiss (8, 3)
		LORY		
19)	13	Rita P. Lambert Michael Lambert	21-50194	Continued hearing on Trustee's motion to dismiss (62)
	FLIP	PIN 		
20)	13	Gretta L. Brown	21-50292	4 th continued hearing on Trustee's motion to dismiss (71)
	FLIP	PIN		
21)	13	Aaron C. Combs Julie A. Combs	23-50281	3 rd continued hearing on debtors' motion to modify plan (<u>22</u> , <u>16</u>); Trustee's response (26, 19)
				Hearing on debtors' motion to allow the use of retirement funds (27); Trustee's response (29)
	FLIP	PIN		

22)	13	William H. Woodlief Alice K. Woodlief	23-50284	2 nd continued hearing on Trustee's objection to confirmation of plan and motion to dismiss (<u>21</u> , 19, 2)
	FLIPP	PIN		
23)	13	Kenny R. Johnson	24-50068	Hearing on debtor's motion to modify plan (11); Trustee's response (13)
	FLIPP	PIN		
24)	13	Matthew D. Garris Pamela N. Garris	24-50109	Hearing on motion to dismiss case [USA/IRS] (12)
	FLIPP BECK			
25)	13	Roy L. Myers	24-50192	Hearing on Trustee's objection to confirmation of plan and motion to dismiss (10, 2)
	FLIPP	PIN		
26)	13	Woodrow W. Parks III	18-50594	Hearing on Trustee's motion to dismiss (60)
	GOU	RLEY		
27)	13	Rayad Khan	22-50059	5 th continued hearing on Trustee's motion to dismiss or modify plan (74, 71, 61, <u>58</u>)
	GOU	RLEY		

28)	13	Kellie L. Zimmerman	22-50213	2 nd continued hearing on debtor's motion for partial moratorium (41); Trustee's response (42) Hearing on debtor's motion to modify
				plan (45); Trustee's response (48)
	GOU	RLEY		
29)	13	Clint R. Wiest	22-50229	7 th continued hearing on Trustee's motion to dismiss (53, 50, <u>30</u>)
				Hearing on debtor's motion to modify plan (55); Trustee's response (56)
	GOU	RLEY		
30)	13	Evelyn E. Fenlon	23-50067	5th continued hearing on Trustee's notice of plan modification (25); debtor's response (27)
	GOU	RLEY		
31)	13	Andreneisha R. Holmes	23-50298	Hearing on Trustee's motion to dismiss (20)
	GOU	RLEY		
32)	13	Joseph J. Gusmano Christine A. Gusmano	23-50346	Continued status hearing on consent order granting debtors' motion to approve settlement (<u>18</u> , 12)
				Hearing on debtors' motion to modify plan (20)
	GOU	RLEY		

33)	13	Dustin W. Freeman Laura M. Freeman	23-50347	Hearing on debtors' objection to claim (53); response [Ferguson Enterprises, LLC] (58)
	GOU! SAIN	RLEY TSING		
34)	13	Tiffany S. Jimenez Juan P. Jimenez	23-50348	Hearing on Trustee's motion to dismiss (30)
	GOU	RLEY		
35)	13	Shannon N. Brown	24-50012	Hearing on Trustee's motion to dismiss (14)
	GOU	RLEY		
36)	13	Mark A. Hadley	24-50015	4th continued hearing on debtor's motion for aid in administration of case and response to proof of claim (15)
	GOU	RLEY		
37)	13	Donice Wheeler-Blanton	24-50248	Continued hearing on debtor's motion to extend automatic stay (7); Trustee's response (10)
				Hearing on court order to appear and show cause for dismissal of case (14, 12)
	GOU	RLEY		

<u>11:00 a.m.</u>

38)	7	Rhoney School Trust	24-50107	4^{th} continued hearing on court order to appear and show cause for dismissal of case (16, 1)
	PRO S	SE LOR, TR.		
39)	7	Christopher M. Kruger	23-50312	Continued hearing on debtor's motion to convert case to Chapter 13 (26); Trustee's response (27)
		LETTA LOR, TR.		
40)	7	John T. Mercer	23-50306	Hearing on motion for relief from stay [ServiceMac, LLC] (43); debtor's response (45)
	GOU! HEDI SUM!			
41)	11	Grayson Real Estate, LLC	23-50125	Continued hearing on objection to order granting debtor's motion to approve final distributions [WBJM, LLC] (177, 173)
	WRIC TAYL			
		·		



Laura Turner Beyer, Judge Presiding

There Are No Hearings Scheduled For

August 26, 2024

SCHEDULE CHANGES CAN OCCUR DAILY.
PLEASE REFER TO ANY FILED NOTICES,
OR ADVISE THE COURT IF THERE IS A NEED
FOR A SPECIAL HEARING DATE.